# CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 20-08 TO CORRECT A SCRIVENER'S ERROR

Please take notice that the Charter Township of Union Board of Trustees adopted Ordinance No. 20-08 to correct a scrivener's error in Ordinance No. 1991-4 entitled, "Ordinance Approving Amendments to Development and Tax Increment Finance Plan of the Union Township West Downtown Development Authority" following a second reading during their regular meeting on September 23, 2020, held as an electronic meeting with notice and instructions for access posted at the Township Hall and on the homepage of the Township's website per the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976, as amended (MCL 15.261 to 15.272) and the Governor's executive orders authorizing electronic meetings.

A true copy of this ordinance may be inspected or obtained during Township office business hours at 2010 South Lincoln Road, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858, and at any time on the Township's website at http://www.uniontownshipmi.com. The following is a summary of the adopted ordinance:

Section 1. (Correction of Scrivener's Error in Ordinance No. 1991-4) corrects the date referenced in the first sentence of Section 5 to December 31, 2021.

**Section 2. (Publication)** confirms that state law publication requirements will be met. **Section 3. (Effective Date)** establishes the effective date of the ordinance, based on adoption and publication requirements.

Publication of the adopted ordinance was made by this notice and posting of the true copy of the ordinance at the Charter Township of Union office and on the Township's website pursuant to Charter Township Act requirements. The ordinance is effective immediately upon publication of this notice.

# CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 20-08**

[An ordinance adopted under the provisions of the Charter Township Act (Public Act 359 of 1947, as amended, being MCL 42.1 – MCL42.34) to correct a scrivener's error in Ordinance No. 1991-4 and to provide for publication and an effective date.]

### THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION, ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN HEREBY ORDAINS:

#### Section 1. Correction of Scrivener's Error in Ordinance No. 1991-4

The date referenced in the first sentence of Section 5 of Ordinance No. 1991-4 entitled, "Ordinance Approving Amendments to Development and Tax Increment Finance Plan of the Union Township West Downtown Development Authority," shall be revised from "December 31, 2020" to "December 31, 2021" solely for the purpose of correcting a scrivener's error in the original ordinance.

#### Section 2. Publication.

The Clerk for the Township shall cause this Ordinance to be published in the manner required by law.

#### Section 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance was approved and adopted by the Township Board of Trustees, Isabella County, Michigan, on September 23, 2020 after a first reading by the Township Board of Trustees on September 9, 2020 and publication after such first reading as required by Michigan Act 359 of 1947, as amended. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon publication of a summary of the ordinance and notice of adoption in a newspaper of general circulation in the Township, following adoption by the Township Board of Trustees.

## CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION AND PUBLICATION OF TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE

I, Lisa Cody, the duly elected Clerk of the Charter Township of Union, Isabella County, Michigan, hereby
certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted at a meeting of the Charter Township of Union Board
of Trustees on the twenty-third day of September, 2020, at which the following named members of the
Charter Township of Union Board of Trustees were present and voted in person as follows:
(a) Voting in favor of the Ordinance: <u>Hauck, Lannen, Mielke, and Woerle</u>
(b) Voting against adoption of the Ordinance: 0
I further certify that a summary and notice of adoption of this Ordinance were published in the Morning
Sun, a newspaper of general circulation within the Charter Township of Union on the <u>25th</u> day of
September, 2020 and that proof of same is filed in the Charter Township of Union
Ordinance Book.
Certification Date:, 2020
Lisa Cody, Clerk
I, Ben Gunning, the duly elected Supervisor of the Charter Township of Union, Isabella County, Michigan, hereby confirm the authenticity of this record and Ordinance.
Date:, 2020 Ben Gunning, Supervisor
Ben Gunning, Supervisor